
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 11 
Chapter 55/9 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 5514  WOVEN FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC STAPLE 
FIBRES, CONTAINING LESS THAN 85% BY 
WEIGHT OF SUCH FIBRES, MIXED MAINLY OR 
SOLELY WITH COTTON, OF A WEIGHT 
EXCEEDING 170 g/m2: 
 

  

 5514.1  - Unbleached or bleached: 
 

  

 5514.11.00 56 sm - - Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave 
 

 5% 
 

 5514.12.00 57 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of 
polyester staple fibres 

 

 5% 
 

�������� 5514.19.00 58 sm - - Other woven fabrics 
 

 5% 
 

 5514.2  - Dyed: 
 

  

 5514.21.00 60 sm - - Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave 
 

 5% 
 

 5514.22.00 61 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of 
polyester staple fibres 

 

 5% 
 

 5514.23.00 62 sm - - Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres 
 

 5% 
 

 5514.29.00 63 sm - - Other woven fabrics 
 
 

 5% 
 

�������� 5514.30.00 64 sm - Of yarns of different colours 
 

 5% 
 

 5514.4  - Printed: 
 

  

 5514.41.00 68 sm - - Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave 
 

 5% 
 

 5514.42.00 69 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of 
polyester staple fibres 

 

 5% 
 

 5514.43.00 70 sm - - Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres 
 

 5% 
 

 5514.49.00 71 sm - - Other woven fabrics 
 

 5% 
 
 

 5515  OTHER WOVEN FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC 
STAPLE FIBRES: 
 

  

 5515.1  - Of polyester staple fibres: 
 

  

 5515.11.00 98 sm - - Mixed mainly or solely with viscose rayon staple 
fibres 

 5% 
 
 

 5515.12.00 99 sm - - Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments  5% 
 

�������� 5515.13.00 97 sm - - Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 
 

 5% 
 

 5515.19.00 01 sm - - Other  5% 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 5515.2  - Of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres: 
 

  

 5515.21.00 02 sm - - Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments  5% 
 

�������� 5515.22.00 05 sm - - Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 
 

 5% 
 

 5515.29.00 03 sm - - Other  5% 
 

 5515.9  - Other woven fabrics: 
 

  

�������� 5515.91.00 08 sm - - Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments 
 

 5% 
 

�������� 5515.99.00 19 sm - - Other  5% 
 
 

 5516  WOVEN FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE 
FIBRES: 
 

  

 5516.1  -  Containing 85% or more by weight of artificial staple 
fibres: 

 

  

 5516.11.00 70 sm - - Unbleached or bleached 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.12.00 71 sm - - Dyed 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.13.00 72 sm - - Of yarns of different colours 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.14.00 73 sm - - Printed 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.2  -  Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple 
fibres, mixed mainly or solely with man-made 
filaments: 

 

  

 5516.21.00 74 sm - - Unbleached or bleached 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.22.00 75 sm - - Dyed 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.23.00 76 sm - - Of yarns of different colours 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.24.00 77 sm - - Printed 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.3  -  Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple 
fibres, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal 
hair: 

 

  

�������� 5516.31.00 90 sm - - Unbleached or bleached 
 

 5% 
 

�������� 5516.32.00 91 sm - - Dyed 
 

 5% 
 

�������� 5516.33.00 92 sm - - Of yarns of different colours 
 

 5% 
 

�������� 5516.34.00 93 sm - - Printed 
 

 5% 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 5516.4  -  Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple 
fibres, mixed mainly or solely with cotton: 

 

  

 5516.41.00 78 sm - - Unbleached or bleached 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.42.00 79 sm - - Dyed 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.43.00 80 sm - - Of yarns of different colours 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.44.00 81 sm - - Printed 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.9  - Other: 
 

  

 5516.91.00 82 sm - - Unbleached or bleached 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.92.00 83 sm - - Dyed 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.93.00 84 sm - - Of yarns of different colours 
 

 5% 
 

 5516.94.00 85 sm - - Printed 
 

 5% 
 

 



 

 

 


